balance sheet according to the standard are
significantly higher than when applying IAS
17. With regard to key figures, the adop-
tion has had the most significant impact on
gearing, which increased by approximately
30 percentage points. Lease expenses pre-
viously recognized in the statement of com-
prehensive income have been replaced by
depreciation expense arising from the right-
of-use asset, and interest expense arising
from the lease liabilities. In the cash flow
statement, the transfer of payments of
lease liabilities to cash flows from financing
activities increases cash flows from oper-
ating activities, while the total cash flows
remain unchanged.

The enclosed table presents the conver-
sion of the IAS 17 lease commitments to
IFRS 16 lease liabilities and discloses the
amounts of the low-value assets, short-
term leases and leased intangible assets,
which have not been recognized in the bal-
ance sheet as lease liabilities.

ASPO   |   YEAR 2019

■ IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF IFRS 16 STANDARD ON THE OPENING BALANCE SHEET

MEUR Dec. 31, 2018

Add right-of-use
assets and lease

liabilities
Less IAS 17

finance leases Jan. 1, 2019

Assets

Intangible assets 8.9 -1.2 7.7

Goodwill 43.0 43.0

Tangible assets 175.1 0.0 175.1

Right-of-use assets 38.5 38.5

Investments accounted for using the equity method 1.5 1.5

Other non-current assets 2.8 2.8

Total non-current assets 231.3 38.5 -1.2 268.6

Inventories 71.3 71.3

Accounts receivable and other receivables 77.8 -0.9 76.9

Cash and cash equivalents 19.3 19.3

Total current assets 168.4 -0.9 167.5

Total assets 399.7 37.6 -1.2 436.1

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 17.7 17.7

Other equity 98.9 0.0 98.9

Total equity 116.6 0.0 116.7

Loans and overdraft facilities 170.9 -0.7 170.2

Lease liabilities 10.4 10.4

Other liabilities 7.4 7.4

Total non-current liabilities 178.3 10.4 -0.7 188.0

Loans and overdraft facilities 28.5 -0.5 28.0

Lease liabilities 27.2 27.2

Accounts payable and other liabilities 76.3 76.3

Total current liabilities 104.8 27.2 -0.5 131.5

Total equity and liabilities 399.7 37.6 -1.2 436.1

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16
standard to Aspo Group’s opening balance
January 1, 2019 is displayed in the attached
table. The right-of-use assets recognized in
the balance sheet were EUR 38.5 million,
prepaid rents amounted to EUR 0.9 mil-
lion and lease liabilities were EUR 37.6 mil-
lion. Right-of-use assets are presented in
the consolidated balance sheet as a sin-
gle line item and lease liabilities are pre-
sented divided into non-current and current
liabilities. In the opening balance sheet the

non-current lease liabilities amounted to
EUR 10.4 million and current lease liabili-

[…]

tions made during the financial year on the
statement of comprehensive income is not
taken into account in the sensitivity analy-
sis unless they were hedged through deriv-
atives.

The sensitivity analysis is used to ana-
lyze the impact of market trends on meas-
urements. The fluctuation between the Rus-
sian ruble and euro is the most significant
factor causing currency risks to the Group.

The sensitivity analysis regarding
changes in the euro/Russian ruble exchange
rate is based on the following assumptions:
•• The exchange rate change of +/-30%.
•• The position includes the ruble-

denominated financial assets and
liabilities of companies that use the
euro as their functional currency and
the euro-denominated financial assets
and liabilities of subsidiaries operating
in Russia, i.e. accounts receivable and
other receivables, loans and overdraft
facilities used, accounts payable and
other liabilities, as well as cash and
cash equivalents on the reporting date.

•• Future cash flows are not taken into
account in the position.

94

BUSINESSESASPO GROUP SUSTAINABILITY MANAGEMENT REPORTGOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

■ SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FOREIGN CURRENCY AND
INTEREST RATE RISK

2019 2018

1,000 EUR

Statement
of compre

hensive
income Equity

Statement
of compre

hensive
income Equity

Currency risk

+ 30% strengthening
of euro against RUB 474 -4,132 1,136 -3,424

- 30% weakening
of euro against RUB -255 7,674 -612 6,358

Interest rate risk

Change of +100 basic points
in the market interest rates -1,483 -1,378

Change of -100 basic points
in the market interest rates 1,476 1,377

The sensitivity calculation resulting from
changes in interest rates is based on the
following assumptions:
•• The interest level changes by one

percentage point.
•• The position includes floating-rate

interest-bearing financial liabilities and
assets.

•• The calculation is based on balance
sheet values on the reporting date,
and changes in capital during the year
are not taken into account.

In the sensitivity analysis, the effects in
the statement of comprehensive income
are calculated as profit before taxes. The
equity sensitivity analysis covers the cap-
ital invested in the subsidiary with regard